

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

CASE NO. S16C1865

GEORGIACARRY.ORG, INC., et al.,

PETITIONERS

v.

TOM CALDWELL, et al.,

RESPONDENTS

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**RONALD R. WOMACK
GEORGIA BAR NO. 773650**

**STEVEN M. RODHAM
GEORGIA BAR NO. 611404**

**WOMACK, GOTTLIEB & RODHAM, P.C.
P.O. BOX 549
LAFAYETTE, GEORGIA 30728
706/638-2234**

**COUNSEL FOR
RESPONDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITY 1

I. No Constitutional Right is at Issue in this Case. 1

II. Certiorari Should be Denied Because Petitioners’ Claims Are Moot..... 2

 A. Petitioners’ Claims are Moot. 3

 B. The Exception to the Mootness Doctrine For Cases Capable of Repetition
 Yet Evading Review is Inapplicable to This Case. 6

III. Certiorari Should be Denied Because the Trial Court Properly Applied
 O.C.G.A. § 16-11-130.2. 8

IV. Certiorari Should be Denied Because Other Defenses Defeat Petitioners’
 Claims. 14

 A. GCO Does Not Have Standing. 14

 B. Petitioners’ Claims for Money Damages are Barred by Sovereign
 Immunity. 15

 C. Petitioners’ Claims for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief are Barred by
 Sovereign Immunity. 19

 D. The Trial Court Properly Denied Interlocutory Injunctive Relief..... 20

1. Petitioners Did Not Demonstrate a Substantial Threat of Irreparable Injury.21

2. The Threatened Harm that an Injunction Would Have Inflicted Upon the County Outweighed the Harm that Petitioners Would Have Supposedly Suffered.22

3. An Interlocutory Injunction was Improper Because it was not Substantially Likely that Petitioners Would Prevail on the Merits of Their Underlying Claim.24

4. Granting an Interlocutory Injunction Would Have Disserved the Public Interest.27

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

GEORGIA SUPREME COURT

Aldridge v. Georgia Hospitality & Travel Ass’n, 251 Ga. 234 (1983)15

Baker v. City of Marietta, 271 Ga. 210 (1999).....25

Bd. of Trustees of Employees, Ret. Sys. of Ga. v. Kenworthy, 253 Ga. 554 (1984)..
25, 26

Bishop v. Patton, 288 Ga. 600 (2011), disapproved on other grounds of by SRB
 Inv. Servs., LLLP v. Branch Banking & Trust Co., 289 Ga. 1 (2011).....21

Brown v. Spann, 271 Ga. 495 (1999)4

City of Willacoochee v. Satilla Rural Elec. Membership Corp., 283 Ga. 137 (2008)
22

Collins v. Lombard Corp., 270 Ga. 120 (1998).....6

Colon v. Fulton Cnty., 294 Ga. 93 (2013)18

Currid v. DeKalb State Court Prob. Dep’t, 285 Ga. 184 (2009)18

Delta Air Lines Inc. v. Coleman, 219 Ga. 12 (1963).....11, 12

Diefenderfer v. Pierce, 260 Ga. 426 (1990).....9

Georgiacarry.org v. Atlanta Botanical Garden, Inc., 299 Ga. 26 (2016)5

Ga. Dep’t of Natural Res. v. Ctr. for a Sustainable Coast, Inc., 294 Ga. 593 (2014) .
19, 20

Gilbert v. Richardson, 264 Ga. 744 (1994).....16

Jackson v. Bibb. Cnty. Sch. Dist., 271 Ga. 18 (1999)6

Leitch v. Fleming, 291 Ga. 669 (2012).....25, 26

Olvera v. Univ. Sys. of Georgia’s Bd. of Regents, 298 Ga. 425 (2016).20

Outdoor Adver. Ass’n of Ga., Inc. v. Garden Club of Ga., Inc., 272 Ga. 146 (2000)
20, 21

Pilgrim v. First Nat’l Bank, 235 Ga. 172 (1975)25

R.D. Brown Contractors, Inc. v. Bd of Educ. of Columbia Cnty., 280 Ga.
 210(2006).....24

Southern LNG, Inc. v. MacGinnitie, 290 Ga. 204 (2011)16

Tuten v. City of Brunswick, 262 Ga. 399 (1992)9

Waters v. DeKalb Cnty., 208 Ga. 741 (1952).....12

GEORGIA COURT OF APPEALS

Adair v. Allen, 18 Ga. App. 636 (1916)12

Burton v. Composite State Bd of Med Examiners, 245 Ga. App. 587 (2000)25

Dean v. City of Jesup, 249 Ga. App. 623 (2001).....4

DeKalb Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Gold, 318 Ga. App. 633 (2012)16

Dept. of Transp. v. Dupree, 256 Ga. App. 668 (2002)16

Ellis v. Knowles, 90 Ga. App. 40 (1954).....13

Feinberg v. Sutker, 35 Ga. App. 505 (1926).....12

GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Coweta Cnty., 288 Ga. App. 748 (2007).....17

Horsely v. State, 16 Ga. App. 136 (1915).....13

McCobb v. Clayton Cnty., 309 Ga. App. 217 (2011).....16

Mitchell v. State, 12 Ga. App. 557 (1913).....12, 13

Parker v. Munn Sign & Advertising Co., 29 Ga. App. 420 (1922).....12

Williamson v. Dep't of Human Res., 258 Ga. App. 113 (2002).....17

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....15

FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS

GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc v. Georgia, 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012).....2

GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 788 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2015)2

Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 10436 (9th Cir. June 9, 2016) (en banc).....2

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS

GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Ga., 764 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (M.D. Ga. 2011) aff'd, 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)19

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ga. Const. of 1983, art. I, § II, ¶ IX(e)16, 17

STATE STATUTES

O.C.G.A. § 1-3-1(a)8

O.C.G.A. § 1-3-1(b).....9

O.C.G.A. § 5-6-34(a)(4)1, 7

O.C.G.A. § 9-5-8.....20

O.C.G.A. § 16-11-127(c)12

O.C.G.A. § 16-11-130.2(a)8

O.C.G.A. § 16-11-137(b).....14

O.C.G.A. § 16-11-173(a)(1)17

O.C.G.A. § 16-11-173(b)(1)3, 17

O.C.G.A. § 16-11-173(g).....3, 18

O.C.G.A. § 44-7-1(b)12

FEDERAL STATUTES AND LAWS

49 U.S.C. § 47101 et seq......10

49 U.S.C. § 47102(7)10

MISCELLANEOUS

Black’s Law Dictionary 65 (6th ed. 1990)3
